

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

01-12-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2016AP2209-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DARRICK L. BENNETT,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND SENTENCE ENTERED IN
THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE DAVID L. BOROWSKI
AND JOSEPH DONALD, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

TIFFANY M. WINTER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1065853

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9487
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
wintertm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Bennett is not entitled to post-sentencing plea withdrawal as counsel was not constitutionally ineffective.	18
A. Principles of post-sentencing plea withdrawal.	18
B. Bennett is not entitled to relief because his argument is conclusory and without merit.	20
II. Bennett’s disagreements with the sentencing court’s consideration of sentencing factors are not new factors for sentence modification.	24
A. The legal principles for sentence modification based upon alleged new factors.	24
B. The pleading burden is clear and convincing evidence.	25
C. Bennett failed to meet his burden and did not allege any fact that would amount to a new factor.	25
III. Bennett is not entitled to postconviction discovery to go on a fishing expedition for information “relevant to his sentence.”	27

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cresci v. State</i> , 89 Wis. 2d 495, 278 N.W.2d 850 (1979)	18
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 513, 250 N.W.2d 7 (1977)	26, 27, 28
<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975)	24
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	19
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 142, 146, 560 N.W.2d 256 (1997), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	24
<i>State v. Crochiere</i> , 2004 WI 78, 273 Wis. 2d 57, 681 N.W.2d 524.....	24
<i>State v. Echols</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 653, 499 N.W.2d 631 (1993)	26, 27, 28
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 485, 329 N.W.2d 161 (1983)	19, 21, 23
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 1, 434 N.W.2d 609 (1989)	25
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	24
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 2001 WI App 245, 248 Wis. 2d 162, 635 N.W.2d 656.....	24
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 303, 588 N.W.2d 8 (1999)	27, 28

	Page
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2009 WI App 179, 322 Wis. 2d 576, 778 N.W.2d 157	18, 19
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	18
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2000 WI 13, 232 Wis. 2d 714, 605 N.W.2d 836.....	18
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2009 WI App 22, 316 Wis. 2d 114, 762 N.W.2d 736.....	13
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369.....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Bui</i> , 795 F.3d 363 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	23
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 908.045(3).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 939.23(3).....	22
